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INTRODUCTION 

4 P"embcc 20fJS 

L On 30 October 2008, Joseph Nt.imrera filed a nwtion datming that the Prosecution 

violated Rule 66(B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence because it did not dH;dose 

information obtained front Colonel Felicien Mu\:>erub dunng two Prosecution interviews. 
1 

He moveo for immediate disclosure of that infonnation and for remedial and punitive 

sanctwns lltc Prosecution opposes the motion in its entirety.' 

DELIBERATIONS 

2. Under Rule 66(B), the Prosecutor shall, at the request of the llefcnce, pcrrmt the 

Defence to rnspecl any books, documents, photographs, and tangible objects in his custody or 
control, which are material to the preparation of the defence AU otatements, immigration 

documents, or other judicial documents for persons listed as "itnesses, which are in the 

possession of the Prosecution, are subject to inspection under Rule 66(ll) if they contribulc to 

the dcc1sion to call those witnesses 
3 

3 On 31 July 2008, Joseph NziroTera moved, pursuant to Rule 66(B) of the Rules of 

Procedure and Evidence, for inspection of: 

All statements in the possession of the OTP, as well as all 1mm1gration documents or 
other judicial documents for the persons who are listed as potential witnesses for 

Joseph Ntirorera in his Third Rule 73 tcr Filing disclosed to the Prosecution by the 

Trial Cha1nber on 30 1 uly 2008.' 

The Chamber granted the motion on 22 August 2008. 

4. Joseph Nrirorera now contends that the Prosecution has violated Rule 66(8), along 

w•th the Chamber's Order of 22 August 2008, because Felicien Mu\:>eruka was listed as a 
potential witness in his third Rule 73 tl.!r filing, and the Prosecution did not disclose 

inforrnatiou to him from two Prosecution interviews with Muberuka that have already taken 

place. The Chamber notes that Nzirorera has misrepresented the content of his third Ruk 73 
ter filing because it does not hst Muberub as a potential witness Therefore, the Prosecution 

has not violated the Chamber's 22 August 2008 order. 

5. Moreover, Rule 66(B) clearly states that the Defence must initiate requests for 

inspection under Rule 66(fl)_ Joseph Nzirorera has not shown that he has requested the 

Prosecution or the Chamber to grant him permission to inspect documenl• specifically related 

to Felicicn Muberuka under Rule 66(B)- Accordingly, the Chamber concludes that the 

Joseph Nzirorcra's 20" Notoco of Vrolation of Rule 60 and Motron for Romo~oal ..,d Pumtrvo 
Measure• Colonel Fehcoon Muboru~a. folcd on JO October 2008, ("Nmorcr-.'s Motron"'), Reply Bncf J<><eph 
Nmorera"s 20~ No!Jce of VIolation of Rule 66 and Motion for Remed.at and Pumto>e Measures: Colonel 
Fchcoen Muboruka, fried nn 4 No,·embor 200S, (""Nmorera ·, Reply'") 
' Pro,.,cmor's Response to Joseph Nzirorera's lO~ Noucc of Vrotauon of Rule 66 and Motron for 
Remedial and Punr10ve Measureso Colonel Fchmn Muberuh, fikd on 4 November 200& 
' The Prosecwor" Edouard Karemera. Marhieu Ng•,.mpa05<. and }o>eph N"'orera. Ca>e No. tCTR· 
98·44· T. ("KaTf"mm> eJ al "), DCmion ret•twc .; Ia r<quOtc pnnoipalc de Jo<eph No1rorcra en communotation. 
parte Pr<>cureur, d"mformaHons '"' 1¢• !Omoms de Ia DCfcn<e it laqucllo s"est JOlnt Edoua.-.1 J<.romera, flied on 
17 Apnt 2008 
' Ju,.,ph Nworora"s Fou,-,h Motion for (nspco<lQn of Defen<e Wrtness (nformatoon. foled oo 31 July 

2008. 



Dcdswn on )OS< pit Nworero 's lrf" NoOJcc of Vi"la<lo" of Rule 66 ""d Mol<on for 

Romed<ol ahd p,_..,;vc Meas•ro< Colon<! F<•limn Mn&·,..M. 
• December 2008 

Pro1ecmion has not violated Rule 66(H) concerning information received from Mubemka 

during the two Prosecution interviews. 

6. Furthermore, the Chamber note\ w1th concern that Jo:,cph Nzirorcra has also 

misrepresented the Prosecution's po;ition concerning Rule 66(B) inspection>. In his motion, 

Nzirorera states that the Prosecution represented that it would complete it> Rule 66(B) 

disclosure obligations by 27 October 2008.5 This is incorrect. lhc Prosecution acrually 

stated that it would ,,·ubstantial/y complete its Rule 66(B) disclosure violations by 27 October 

2008.• 

7. Because the Prosecution's efforts to comply with Rule 66(13) arc still ongoing, and it 

does not oppose i~~ obligations under that Rule. the Chamber finds that N1.irorera should have 

contacted the Prosecution directly to inquire whether it had completed a search for 

information regardtng Felicien Muberuka, instead of filing a motion with the Chamber first. 

For the reasons stated above, the Chamber finds that Joseph N7lfmera's motion is both 

frivolous and premature_ 

& Because Joseph Nzirorcra has only presented what Felicien Mubcruka claims to have 

told the Prosecution during the two interviews, the Chamber wi!l not address hts submission 

that the Pros"cution has "'perhaps" violated Rule 68. 

FOR THESE REASONS, THE CHAMBER 

I. DENIES Joseph Nzirorera's motion in its entirety; and 

ll. DIRECfS the Registry to deny Nzirorera's counsel any fees aooociated with the 

filing of this rnohon 

Arosha, 4 December 2008, done in English. 
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N""'"'"'"' Motton. para. 4 . • PmsccLI1o.-"s Motoon for"" Order Pursuant to Rule 54 anrl Rule 73w"(D) to Reduce the Number of 

WttneS><s b<mg Called by Joscyh Nzirororo, folod oo 20 October 200S, fu 4_ 




